Methods and Variables   Variation   impact   impact
Comparable multiples / Recent transaction price

EBITDA Number of times   +/-1%   Ps.  434   Ps.  (434)
Adjusted discounted cash flow

Perpetuity gradient   +/- 50 pb   38   —
Income   +/- 100pb   320   (282)
Discount interest rates   +/- 50 pb   336   (330)

   Ps.  1,128   Ps.  (1,046)

(1.2)   Valuation of equity instruments through profit or loss

The fair value of real state capital funds investments classified in level 3 have significant unobservable inputs. These Level 3
instruments include primarily investments in equity instruments, which are not publicly traded. In other cases, such as the Nexus and
Pactia, the investments are valued using their unit value (Commercial appraisal). Given that observable prices are not available for
these investments, the Contract Manager uses valuation techniques to obtain fair value.

The following table presents the variables of the model used to calculate the sensitivity analysis, which is calculated taking as a
reference the market value resulting from the valuation of the Group's properties, the Group's takes the calculation of two impacts
cataloged as scenarios:

   Scenario 1 (1)  Scenario 2 (2)
Sensitivity calculation variables:

Market value (square meter)   +10%  -10%
Market income   +10%  -10%
Initial capitalization rate   +50 bp  -50 bp
Cash flow discount rate   +50 bp  -50 bp

(1) Contemplates the calculation taking the increase of the variables.
(2) Contemplates the calculation taking the decrease of the variables.

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of main equity securities amounting Ps. 4,086,202 in:

Nexus Real Estate Capital Funds (Nexus)

Includes investments in the Nexus Real Estate Capital Funds as of December 31, 2025, Ps.3,717,262 classified at FVTPL level 3:

  Scenario 1 (1)   Scenario 2 (1)
Sensitivity impacts  Ps.  47,056   Ps.  (76,273)

  Ps.  47,056   Ps.  (76,273)

(1)  For the year 2025, there are some appraisal reports whose input is level 2, while the total compartment for the Nexus private real estate fund is classified by Grupo

[…]

The following variables were used for determining the WACC:

 Beta unlevered USA (Oil/Gas Distribution): Damodaran. (Unlevered Beta 0.63, average 2020-2024)
 Risk Free Rate, Source: Geometric Average 1928-2024 of American bonds “T-Bonds”.
 Market Return, Source: Geometric Average 1928-2024 Damodaran “Stocks” USA.
 Market Premium: Market Return – Risk Free Rate
 Country Risk Premium: Average last 5 years EMBI (Difference between 10-year Colombian sovereign bonds and 10 years

“T-Bonds”). Damodaran.
 Emerging Market: Equity Premium Emerging countries (Lambda - Damodaran)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of the assumptions used by Promigas and its subsidiaries in the calculation of fair
value of unconditional transfer rights of gas pipelines to Government entities at the expiration date of the contracts. The value of the
financial asset at December 31, 2025 is Ps. 2,635,437 and Ps. 4,181,835 at 2024, the sensitivity analysis shows their increase or
decrease.

Table of Contents

Grupo Aval Acciones y Valores S.A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts expressed in millions of Colombian pesos)

114

  December 31, 2025  December 31, 2024
Variable   +100 bps   -100 bps   +100 bps   -100 bps
WACC   Ps.  (688,849)  Ps.  1,057,443 Ps.  (927,375) Ps.  1,416,415
Perpetuity growth rate (1)   598,455   (417,801)   888,065   (617,439)

(1) Perpetuity growth rate in the case of concessions with renewal clauses that are highly likely to be exercised.

(3)   Valuation of Biological Assets

Fair value of Grupo Aval subsidiaries “biological assets”, which correspond to agricultural activities related to biological assets
(animals or plants), is estimated based on internal reports prepared by the companies who own such assets. Fair value of biological
assets is determined using valuations performed by experienced internal professionals, using discounted cash flow models. Since no
comparable market exist for the biological assets, given their nature, their fair value is determined using discounted cash flows models